sensors
Article
Validation of Low-Cost Impedance Analyzer via
Nitrate Detection
Dirk Johannes De Beer * and Trudi-Heleen Joubert
����������
�������
Citation: De Beer, D.J.; Joubert, T.-H.

T.-H.J.; visualization, D.J.d.B.; supervision, T.-H.J.; project administration, T.-H.J.; funding acquisition,
T.-H.J. All authors have read and agreed to the published version of the manuscript.
Funding: This research was funded by the National Research Foundation of South Africa, grant
number IRG105878.
Data Availability Statement: The data presented in this study are openly available in Mendeley
Data at doi: 10.17632/8cp6n8sm4p.1.
Acknowledgments: This work is based on the research supported by the National Research Founda-
tion. Any opinion, finding and conclusion, or recommendation expressed in this material is that of
the authors, and the NRF does not accept any liability in this regard.
Conflicts of Interest: The authors declare no conflict of interest.
References
1. Barsoukov, E.; Macdonald, J.R. Impedance Spectroscopy: Theory, Experiment, and Applications, 2nd ed.; Wiley-Interscience: Hoboken,
NJ, USA, 2005; pp. 1–595, doi:10.1002/0471716243.
2. Viswam, V.; Bounik, R.; Shadmani, A.; Dragas, J.; Urwyler, C.; Boos, J.A.; Obien, M.E.J.; Muller, J.; Chen, Y.; Hierlemann, A.
Impedance Spectroscopy and Electrophysiological Imaging of Cells with a High-Density CMOS Microelectrode Array System.
IEEE Trans. Biomed. Circuits Syst. 2018, 12, 1356–1368, doi:10.1109/TBCAS.2018.2881044.
3. Allegri, D.; Donida, A.; Malcovati, P.; Barrettino, D. CMOS-Based Multifrequency Impedance Analyzer for Biomedical Applica-
tions. In Proceedings of the 2018 IEEE International Symposium on Circuits and Systems (ISCAS), Florence, Italy, 27–30 May
2018; pp. 1–5, doi:10.1109/ISCAS.2018.8351287.
4. Michalikova, M.; Prauzek, M. A hybrid device for electrical impedance tomography and bioelectrical impedance spectroscopy
measurement. In Proceedings of the Canadian Conference on Electrical and Computer Engineering, Toronto, ON, Canada, 5–8 May 2014;
Institute of Electrical and Electronics Engineers Inc.: Piscataway, NJ, USA, 2014, doi:10.1109/CCECE.2014.6900984.
5. Ciccarella, P.; Carminati, M.; Ferrari, G.; Bianchi, D.; Grillanda, S.; Morichetti, F.; Melloni, A.; Sampietro, M. Impedance-Sensing
CMOS Chip for Noninvasive Light Detection in Integrated Photonics. IEEE Trans. Circuits Syst. II Express Briefs 2016, 63, 929–933,
doi:10.1109/TCSII.2016.2538338.
6. Saeed, M.A.; Kang, H.C.; Yoo, K.; Asiam, F.K.; Lee, J.J.; Shim, J.W. Cosensitization of metal-based dyes for high-performance dye-sensitized

Sensors 2021, 21, 6695 15 of 15
19. Bezuidenhout, P.; Smith, S.; Joubert, T.H. A Low-Cost Inkjet-Printed Paper-Based Potentiostat. Appl. Sci. 2018, 8, 968,
doi:10.3390/app8060968.
20. Olatinwo, S.O.; Joubert, T.H. Optimizing the Energy and Throughput of a Water-Quality Monitoring System. Sensors 2018,
18, 1198, doi:10.3390/s18041198.
21. Petrov, D.; Taron, K.F.; Hilleringmann, U.; Joubert, T.H. Low-cost Sensor System for on-the-field Water Quality Anal-
ysis. In Proceedings of the 2021 Smart Systems Integration (SSI), Grenoble, France, 26–28 April 2021; pp. 1–4,
doi:10.1109/SSI52265.2021.9466956.
22. Hörstmann, C.; Brink, H.G.; Chirwa, E.M. Pb(II) Bio-Removal, Viability, and Population Distribution of an Industrial Microbial
Consortium: The Effect of Pb(II) and Nutrient Concentrations. Sustainability 2020, 12, 2511, doi:10.3390/su12062511.
23. Chimhundi, J.; Hörstmann, C.; Chirwa, E.M.N.; Brink, H.G. Microbial Removal of Pb(II) Using an Upflow Anaerobic Sludge
Blanket (UASB) Reactor. Catalysts 2021, 11, 512, doi:10.3390/catal11040512.
24. Germon, J.C. Nitrates in the Environment. 2019. Available online: https://www.encyclopedie-environnement.org/en/life/
nitrates-in-environment/ (accessed on 1 October 2021)
25. Khanfar, M.F.; Al-Faqheri, W.; Al-Halhouli, A. Low Cost Lab on Chip for the Colorimetric Detection of Nitrate in Mineral Water
Products. Sensors 2017, 17, 2345, doi:10.3390/S17102345.
26. Schrader, K.K.; Davidson, J.W.; Summerfelt, S.T. Evaluation of the impact of nitrate-nitrogen levels in recirculating aqua-
culture systems on concentrations of the off-flavor compounds geosmin and 2-methylisoborneol in water and rainbow trout
(Oncorhynchus mykiss). Aquac. Eng. 2013, 57, 126–130, https://doi.org/10.1016/j.aquaeng.2013.07.002.
27. Camargo, J.A.; Alonso, A.; Salamanca, A. Nitrate toxicity to aquatic animals: a review with new data for freshwater invertebrates.
Chemosphere 2005, 58, 1255–1267, https://doi.org/10.1016/j.chemosphere.2004.10.044.
28. USEPA. National Primary Drinking Water Regulations | Ground Water and Drinking Water US EPA. Available online: https:
//www.epa.gov/ground-water-and-drinking-water/national-primary-drinking-water-regulations (accessed on 1 October 2021).
29. Macherey-Nagel. Colorimetric Test kit VISOCOLOR ECO Nitrate. Available online: https://www.mn-net.com/colorimetric-test-
kit-visocolor-eco-nitrate-931041 (accessed on 1 October 2021).
30. Metrohm Dropsens. µStat-i 400s Potentiostat/Galvanostat/Impedance Analyzer (EIS). 2021. Available online: https://www.metrohm.
com/en-za/products-overview/electrochemistry/portable-potentiostats/STAT-I-400S (accessed on 1 October 2021).
31. He, F.; Huang, X.; Liu, Y.; Yan, M. Fast Signal Recovery from Saturated Measurements by Linear Loss and Nonconvex Penalties.
IEEE Signal Process. Lett. 2018, 25, 1374–1378, doi:10.1109/LSP.2018.2860242.
32. Ge, Y.; Xie, X.; Roscher, J.; Holze, R.; Qu, Q. How to measure and report the capacity of electrochemical double layers,
supercapacitors, and their electrode materials. J. Solid State Electrochem. 2020, 24, 3215–3230, doi:10.1007/S10008-020-04804-X.
33. Breniuc, L.; David, V.; Haba, C.G. Wearable impedance analyzer based on AD5933. In Proceedings of the EPE 2014—Proceedings
of the 2014 International Conference and Exposition on Electrical and Power Engineering, Iasi, Romania, 6–18 October 2014;
Institute of Electrical and Electronics Engineers Inc.: Hoboken, NJ, USA 2014; pp. 585–590, doi:10.1109/ICEPE.2014.6969977.
34. Do Amaral, C.E.F.; Lopes, H.S.; Arruda, L.V.; Hara, M.S.; Gonçalves, A.J.; Dias, A.A. Design of a complex bioimpedance
spectrometer using DFT and undersampling for neural networks diagnostics. Med Eng. Phys. 2011, 33, 356–361,
doi:10.1016/j.medengphy.2010.11.001.